5/2/6

RECC



103235312

To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please Record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies)

Submission type:

New

Conveyance Type:

Assignment

**Conveyance Date:** 

May 2, 2006

Conveying Party(ies):

Gene L. Garland

Receiving Party:

Thompson Center Arms Company Inc.

PO Box 5002, Farmington Road Rochester, New Hampshire 03866

**Correspondent Name and Address:** 

Bennet K. Langlotz

Langlotz Patent Works, Inc.

PO Box 759 Genoa NV 89411

Telephone 877 230 5950 Facsimile 877 230 5950 Email: patent@langlotz.com

Total Number of Pages of attached conveyance document including any attachments: 1

Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):

Filed Herewith May 2, 2006

**Number of Properties:** 

Fee Amount for properties listed (37 CFR §3.41): \$40

Method of Payment:

Credit Card Payment Form

Deposit Account:

Authorization is provided hereby to charge any insufficiencies and credit any excesses to

Deposit Account 50-0493

Statement and Signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account

are authorized, as indicated herein.

05/05/2006 STEUMEL1 00000070 11416936

04 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 017835 FRAME: 0136 BKL 5/2/06 TC-2

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we) Gene L. Garland, of 207 Middleton Rd. New Durham NH 03855 (hereinafter "Inventor(s)") have invented a certain invention entitled MUZZLE LOADING RIFLE WITH MOVABLE EXTRACTOR for which I am (we are) making application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been executed by me on:

_ May	2, 2006; and
month application signed	date

WHEREAS, Thompson Center Arms Company Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, having a place of business at PO Box 5002, Farmington Road, Rochester, New Hampshire 03866 (hereinafter "Company"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), the Inventor(s), hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Company, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by the Company, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to the Company, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid the Company, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Executed at the place and date opposite my signature below.

Some & Harland

At Rochester, New Hampshire

on this and day of MAM 2006

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ) ss. COUNTY OF STRAFFORD )

This day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006, before me personally came the above-named Gene L. Garland, who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of

his/her own free will for the purposes set forth therein.

lotary Public for New Hampshire

LUANNE F. HUME

Notary Public - New Hampshire My Commission Expires September 8, 2009

ASSIGNMENT - PAGE 1 OF 2

PATENT TOTAL P.03

RECORDED: 05/02/2006 REEL: 017835 FRAME: 0137